SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 17th October 2006

S.I. No. 38

[Legal Notice 106]

PRICE CONTROL ACT (Cap. 64)

THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 4) ORDER 2006

N exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, and after consultations with the Prices Advisory Committee, I, PETER SHANEL AGOV-AKA, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade, do hereby make the following Order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No. 4) Order 2006 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2006.
- 2. Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987* is hereby amended by deleting serial No.13 thereof and substituting thereof and substituting therefore the following -

"13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

			WHOLESALE (maximum price in cents per litre)	RETAIL (maximum price in cents per litre)
(a)	Petroleum Motor Spirit			
		- (PMS)	522.86	641.3
(b)	Distillate	- (ADO)	591.45	720.2
(c)	Kerosene	- (KERO)	541.41	(maximum per- centage markup)
				-cost into store plus 15% for sale of packaged product

-cost into store plus 20% for break-bulk sales."

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of October 2006

PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade

*L.N. No. 47/87p. 104

[Legal Notice 107]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN Exercise of the powers of the powers conferred by sections 33(3) and 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

The HONOURABLE GORDON DARCY LILO to be Minister responsible for the Department of Finance and Treasury in the Ministry of Finance, National Planning and Aid Coordination with effect from the date hereof in place of HONOURABLE BATHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU whose appointment is hereby revoked.

The HONOURABLE STEVE ABANA to be Minister responsible for the Department of National Planning and Aid Coordination in the Ministry of Finance, National Planning and Aid Coordination with effect from the date hereof in place of HONOURABLE GORDON DARCY LILO whose appointment is hereby revoked.

The HONOURABLE MARK KEMAKEZA to be Minister responsible for the Department of Agriculture and Livestock in the Ministry of Agriculture and Lands with effect from the date hereof in place of HONOURABLE TREVOR OLAVAE whose appointment is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this sixteenth day of 2006.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.